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1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Appellant ("Mr Bucci") appeals against the decision of the FEI Tribunal in the 

case of Bucci v FEI (22 October 2010) ("the Decision"), by which the FEI Tribunal 

imposed the sanctions described below on Mr Bucci for an anti-doping violation. 

2. PARTIES 

2.1. Mr Bucci is an experienced Italian national equestrian who was at all material times 

the rider of K A N E B O ("the horse") and is the Person Responsible ("PR") pursuant to 

Article 118 of the FEFs General Regulations ("GRs"), 23 r d Edition, 1 January 2009, 

updated 1 January 2010. 

2.2. The FEI is the international body governing equestrian sport which is recognized by 

the International Olympic Committee. Founded in 1921, its "primary mission", as set 

out in the FEI Mission Statement, is "to advance orderly growth of equestrian sport 

worldwide by promoting, regulating and administering humane and sportsmanlike 

international competition in the traditional equestrian disciplines.'" 

3. BACKGROUND FACTS 

3.1. Between 2 - 6 February 2010, Mr Bucci and the horse participated at the CSIO 5* in 

Gantoot, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates, in the discipline of Jumping ("the 

Event"). Mr Giancarlo Cardone ("the groom") was Mr Bucci's groom for the Event. 

3.2. On 6 February 2010 the horse was selected for testing. 

3.3. On or around 9 February 2010, Mr Wai Him Kwok, a chemist, analysed urine sample 

no. FEI-5502103, which had been taken from the horse, at the Hong Kong Jockey 

Club Racing Laboratory ("HKJC") under the supervision of Mr Terence See Ming 

Wan, Head of the Racing Laboratory. 

3.4. The analysis revealed the presence of Capsaicin and Nonivamide, both being 

Prohibited Substances under the Equine Prohibited List, found in Annex II to the 

Veterinary Regulations (11 t h Edition, effective 1 January 2009) ("VR") and having 

analgesic and irritant effects. 

3.5. On 24 March 2010, the FEI wrote to Mr Bucci to notify him of the presence of the 

Prohibited Substances, the possible anti-doping rule violation and his provisional 

suspension as of 24 March 2010. The letter also: 

3.5.1. informed Mr Bucci of his right to request a hearing to present evidence orally 

and to call and examine witnesses before a panel of the FEI Tribunal under 

Article 8 of the Equine Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rules 

("EADMCR"). 
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3.5.2. noted that Mr Bucci could request a B-Sample Analysis at which Mr Bucci 

and/or his approved representative could be present at the identification and 

opening of the B-sample. 

3.5.3. On 1 April 2010, Mr Bucci submitted a request for a B-Sample Analysis but 

did not request a preliminary hearing. 

3.6. On 27 April 2010, Mr Colton Ho Fai Wong ("the Chemist") under the supervision of 

Mr David Kwan Kon Leung, a Racing Chemist, performed a B-Sample Analysis on 

the horse's urine at the HKJC. Mr Bucci did not attend the opening and identification 

of the sample but sent a representative, Dr Oscar Ghizzoni, Consultant in 

Environmental and Forensic Chemistry, to the Laboratory. 

3.7. In his Report, dated 10 May 2010, Dr Ghizzoni states, in relation to the B-Sample, 

that he: 

"...was able to verify that the seals were complete and undamaged on the day 

established for commencement of the counter-analyses. The seals of the sample were 

intact." 

3.8. On 1 May 2010, an HKJC test report was issued, stating that the B-Sample Analysis 

of the horse's urine confirmed the presence of Capsaicin and Nonivamide. 

3.9. On 6 May 2010, the HKJC test report was sent to Mr Bucci by the FEI under cover of 

a letter asking for an explanation as to how the prohibited substances entered the 

horse's system. 

3.10. On 25 May 2010, Noerr L L P , a German law firm acting for Mr Bucci, wrote to the 

FEI in reply to its letter of 6 May 2010, setting out Mr Bucci's then explanation. 

3.11. On 21 June 2010, the FEI notified Mr Cardone of an apparent violation of Article 2.1 

of the E A D M C who was treated by the FEI as an Additional Person Responsible 

("APR") according to Article 118 of the GRs and invited Mr Bucci to submit any 

further explanation or documentation to how the Prohibited Substances had entered 

the horse's system. 

3.12. On 30 June 2010, Mr Bucci submitted a statement by Mr Cardone. 

3.13. On 12 July 2010, the FEI provided its response to Mr Bucci's explanations dated 

25 May and 30 June 2010 stating that the explanations provided by the PR were not 

sufficient to meet the standard of Article 10.5 of the E A D M C R . The Prohibited 

Substances identified in the horse's system required as the precondition for 

elimination or reduction in the period of ineligibility imposed that Mr Bucci establish 

that he bore no (significant) fault and no (significant) negligence for the rule violation 

as required under Article 10.5 of the E A D M C R and, therefore, no elimination or 

reduction of the otherwise applicable period of ineligibility should be granted to him. 
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3.14. On 20 July 2010, Noerr L L P , on behalf of Mr Bucci, wrote to the FEI in response to 

its letter of 12 July 2010, pointing out that Mr Bucci did not contest the results of the 

laboratory analysis of the horse's sample. He attributed the violation to a 

"misunderstanding" with his groom that led to the use of a white cream containing the 

Prohibited Substances as a muscle relaxant during the competition in Abu Dhabi. The 

purpose of this use was "in the interest of the welfare of the horse" . 

4. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE FEDERATION EQUESTRE 

INTERNATIONALE 

4.1. On 22 July 2010, an oral hearing (as requested by Mr Bucci) took place before the 

FEI Tribunal. During the hearing Mr Bucci produced an unlabelled white opaque 

plastic bottle which he said contained the Prohibited Substances which were detected 

in the horse's system. The Tribunal ordered, with the consent of the parties, that the 

bottle be analysed in the U K based FEI accredited laboratory Horseracing Forensic 

Laboratory (HLF). The FEI Tribunal heard testimony from Mr Bucci and 

Mr Cardone. 

4.2. In the Decision dated 22 October 2010, the FEI Tribunal stated that it was satisfied in 

relation to the presence of the Prohibited Substances in the sample taken from the 

horse at the Event. Mr Bucci had indeed not contested this aspect of the FEFs case. 

4.3. The FEI Tribunal determined that the FEI, having made out its case under Article 

2.1.1, the burden of proof then fell on Mr Bucci to show that he bore "No Fault or No 

Negligence" (Article 10.5.1 of the E A D M C Rules) or "No Significant Fault or No 

Significant Negligence" (Article 10.5.2 of the E A D M C Rules). The FEI Tribunal 

was satisfied that Mr Bucci had shown on the balance of probabilities how the 

Prohibited Substances had entered the horse's system, the mandatory pre-condition in 

both Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 for any reduction or elimination of a period of 

ineligibility. However, the FEI Tribunal also found that Mr Bucci had acted with 

"gross negligence" with regards to this stable and staff management. 

4.4. The Tribunal also made findings of breach of the General Regulations, 23 r d edition, 

("GRs") against Mr Cardone and imposed a penalty of three months suspension on 

him. Since he is not appealing that decision before the CAS, it is not necessary for 

this Panel to deal with the reasons given by the FEI Tribunal save insofar as it bears 

on the proportionality of Mr Bucci's own sanction. In summary, the Tribunal took the 

view that Mr Cardone should have taken more care in relation to the use of the cream 

containing the Prohibited Substances. 

4.5. According to Article 9 of the E A D M C R , disqualification from the Event and 

forfeiture of all medals, points and prize money won at the Event, was an automatic 

consequence of a positive finding of breach of the E A D M C R . 

4.6. Further, the FEI Tribunal imposed the following sanctions on Mr Bucci, in 

accordance with Article 169 of the GRs and Article 10 of the E A D M C R : 
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4.6.1. Suspension for a period of eighteen months to be effective immediately and 

without further notice from the date of the notification. The period of 

Provisional Suspension, effective since 24 March 2010, was to be credited 

against the Period of Ineligibility imposed. Therefore, Mr Bucci was to be 

ineligible to participate in FEI activities until 23 September 2011. 

4.6.2. A fine of CHF 2,500. 

4.6.3. A contribution of CHF 3,000 towards the legal costs of the judicial 

procedure. 

5. TRIBUNAL'S REASONING 

5.1. The core of the FEI Tribunal's reasoning is to be found at paragraphs 39 to 41 : 

" 39. The Tribunal therefore turns to the question of "No Fault or No Negligence" or 

"No Significant Fault or Negligence " for the rule violation. The Tribunal considers 

that the PR has acted with gross negligence with regards to this stable and staff 

management. Precisely, the PR did not manage properly the move of his stable to 

Holland, in particular did not take sufficient measures that the members of his team -

speaking different languages - understand each other sufficiently, and that he himself 

equally understands the members of his team. Furthermore, the PR, as witnessed by 

Mr. Cardone did not sufficiently instruct his newly arrived groom about the details of 

the FEI Anti-Doping Rules, and the prudence and caution they required. The Tribunal 

has expressed repeatedly his [sic] concern that Persons Responsible have to ensure 

that all precautions are taken to be certain that their horses participate in 

international competitions without Prohibited Substances in their systems. With 

respect to the unlabelled, white bottle, the Tribunal considers it as highly negligent 

that the bottle, containing Capsaicin, was kept at the PR's stable, without any 

indication of its content, i.e. Prohibited Doping Substances. Moreover, the Tribunal 

finds it entirely unacceptable that the PR, as confirmed by Mr. Cardone, took the 

unlabelled bottle to the Event, keeping it accessible to anybody, amongst others Mr. 

Cardone. Finally, the Tribunal is of the opinion that the PR - after the anti-doping 

cases resulting from positive Capsaicin samples during the 2008 Olympic Games -

had sufficient means and possibilities to inform himself about the substance 

Capsaicin, and the implications its actual use could have. However, the Tribunal finds 

that the PR has failed to take the appropriate measures to avoid both the intended as 

well as the unintended use of Capsaicin on his horses. Overall, the Tribunal comes to 

the conclusion that the PR bears gross negligence for the rule violation. As mitigating 

factors, the Tribunal takes into account that the PR had admitted that he had made a 

mayor [sic] mistake, both with respect to the organization of his stable as well as with 

respect to the communication andformation of his support personnel. 
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40. With respect to Mr. Cardone, the Tribunal finds that he may be considered as 

Additional PR in accordance with Article 118 para. 3 of the GRs as he was the groom 

of the Horse at the Event and made a relevant decision about the Horse, which was to 

use the product containing the Prohibited Substances. The Tribunal is further of the 

opinion that Mr. Cardone is bound by the FEI Regulations due to the fact that he is 

registered with the FEI. With regard to the Fault or Negligence by the Additional PR, 

the Tribunal thinks that he should have been - at a minimum - more attentive and 

reflected about his actions on the Horse, in particular the application of the muscle 

relaxant to the Horse. In particular, being new at the stable, the Additional PR should 

have consulted the PR or his fellow grooms on the application of any substance -

during an international event - on the Horse. The Tribunal considers however in 

favour of the Additional PR that he had been insufficiently instructed and trained 

by the PR, and that there had been a language barrier between the Additional PR 

and the other grooms of the PR's team. The Tribunal further takes into 

consideration that the main responsibility is lying with the PR insofar that he took 

an unlabelled white bottle containing Capsaicin to the Event. 

41. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the PR and Additional PR have acted 

negligently in performing their duties as competitor and groom, as Person 

Responsible and Additional Person Responsible respectively" (emphasis added). 

6. THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE CAS 

6.1. On 20 November 2010, Mr Bucci filed an appeal notice with the CAS against the 

Decision pursuant to the Code of Sports-related Arbitration 2010 edition ("the CAS 

Code"). 

6.2. On 25 November 2010, Counsel to the CAS wrote to the parties informing them that 

Mr Bucci had selected Professor Ulrich Haas of Zurich, Switzerland as an arbitrator 

and that the FEI had 10 days from receipt of that letter in which to select an arbitrator. 

Further, Mr Bucci having chosen to proceed in the French language, the FEI had 5 

days from receipt of the letter of 25 November to object to that course of action. 

6.3. On 30 November 2010, Mr Bucci's representatives filed written submissions, dated 

29 November 2010, with CAS. 

6.4. On 1 December 2010, the FEFs representatives wrote to the CAS to object to the 

proceedings taking place in French. 

6.5. On 7 December 2010, the FEFs representatives wrote to the CAS in response to the 

suggestion of the Counsel to the CAS that the proceedings be conducted in both 

French and English. They contended that French should not be used alongside English 

on the basis that (i) French was not relevant to the case itself nor to the parties and (ii) 

such an arrangement would unnecessarily complicate the proceedings and incur 

further costs. Mr Bucci's representatives filed no submissions on the matter. 
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6.6. On 23 December 2010, the CAS sent to the parties an order of the President of the 

CAS Appeals Arbitration Division that English would be the sole language of the 

proceedings. 

6.7. On 5 January 2011, the FEI appointed, within the freshly granted deadline, Mr John 

Faylor, Attorney-at-law in Frankfurt am Main, Germany, as arbitrator and informed 

the CAS of the same. 

6.8. On 13 January 2011, the FEI filed its Answer Brief. 

6.9. On 8 February 2011, the Counsel to the CAS wrote to the parties to inform them that 

the Panel had been constituted and that The Hon Michael J. Beloff, QC Barrister in 

London, United Kingdom would preside over it. 

6.10. By their letter dated 21 March 2011, Mr Bucci's representatives requested a 

suspension of the effectiveness of the challenged decision until the hearing of 23 May 

2011 that had been fixed after consultation with the parties. 

6.11. By her letter of 23 March 2011, the Counsel to the CAS invited the FEFs submissions 

on this issue. 

6.12. On 29 March 2011, the FEFs representatives objected to the requested stay of the 

execution of the Decision until the hearing date. 

6.13. On 11 April 2011, the Panel ordered that the application filed on behalf of Mr Bucci 

for a stay be dismissed. The Panel noted, in particular, that Mr Bucci had not even 

alleged, and therefore necessarily not established, that he would be exposed to a risk 

of irreparable harm i f the requested stay was not granted. 

6.14. On 6 May 2011, the Counsel to the CAS sent to the parties an Order of Procedure for 

this matter. The Order of Procedure was duly signed by both parties. 

6.15. On 20 May 2011 the Council to CAS asked FEI to produce their file (pursuant to R57 

of the CAS Code) which was duly done at the hearing. 

6.16. On 23 May 2011 the hearing in this matter was held at the CAS, Chateau de Bethusy, 

Avenue du Beaumont 2,1012, Lausanne, Switzerland. 

6.17. The Panel was constituted as follows: 

President: The Honourable Michael J. Beloff QC, barrister in London, England 

Arbitrator: Professor Ulrich Haas of Zurich, Switzerland 

Arbitrator: Mr John Faylor, Attorney-at-law in Frankfurt am Main, Germany 

The parties raised no objection to the Constitution of the Panel. 

6.18. The following persons were present: 

For Mr Bucci: Mr Cecconi (Counsel for Mr Bucci), Mr Bucci, Mr Cardone, Ms 

Simona Salvi (interpreter). 



Tribunal Arbitral du Sport 

Court of Arbitration for Sport 

CAS 2010/A72283 Piergorgio Bucci v 
Federation Equestre Internationale (FEI); page 8 

For the FEI: Mrs Lisa Lazarus (FEI General Counsel) & Mrs Carolin Fischer 

(FEI Legal Counsel), Mr Xavier Favre-Bulle (FEI external counsel) 

6.19. The Panel heard from Mr Cardone as a witness and Mr Bucci as a party, and had the 

benefit of submissions from Mr Cecconi and Mr Favre-Bulle. 

6.20. At a late stage in the hearing an issue was raised as to whether both the transcript of 

the hearing before the FEI Tribunal and a recording of the proceedings before the 

Panel should be made available to the parties before they made final submissions in 

writing. The Panel rejected the proposal. It reasoned that in so far as the FEI might 

wish to demonstrate an inconsistency between the evidence given before the FEI 

Tribunal and the Panel, and in so far as Mr Bucci might wish to demonstrate that the 

FEI Tribunal had misunderstood or misjudged the evidence submitted to it, each party 

could have anticipated this possibility earlier. 

6.21. Further it would be contrary to good practice and an expeditious award to postpone 

submissions beyond the closing of the hearing simply to allow the parties' respective 

counsel to submit final briefs on the basis only that they wished to refresh their 

recollection of proceedings at which they had the same day been present. 

6.22. At the conclusion of the hearing both parties agreed that their procedural rights had 

been fully respected and that they had had a fair hearing. 

6.23. Having been granted such possibility by the Panel, both parties filed their statements 

on costs on 21 June 2011. 

7. CAS JURISDICTION 

7.1. Article R47 of the CAS Code provides as follows: 

"An appeal against the decision of a federation, association or sports-related body 

may be filed with the CAS insofar as the statutes of regulations of the said body so 

provide or as the parties have concluded a specific arbitration agreement and insofar 

as the Appellant has exhausted the legal remedies available to him prior to the 

appeal, in accordance with the statutes or regulations of the said-related body... " 

7.2. Paragraph 1.3 of Article 165 of the GRs provides for a right of appeal from a decision 

of the FEI Tribunal to the CAS. Jurisdiction is further provided by the Article 12.2 of 

the E A D M C R . 

7.3. The jurisdiction of the CAS was not contested by the FEI and is confirmed by the 

signature of the Order of Procedure by both parties. 

7.4. The CAS accordingly enjoys jurisdiction. 

8. APPLICABLE LAW 

8.1. In accordance with Article R58 of the CAS Code, the FEI rules apply to the merits of 

the hearing before CAS. The various relevant FEI regulations are as follows: 
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8.1.1 The FEI Statutes, 22 n d Edition, effective as of 15 April 2007, updated 

19 November 2009, in particular Articles 1.2,34 and 37. 

8.1.2 The General Regulations ("GRs"), 23 r d Edition, effective as of 1 January 

2009, updated 1 January 2010, in particular Articles 118,143.1 and 169. 

8.1.3 The Veterinary Regulations, 11 t h Edition, effective as of 1 January 2009, in 

particular Articles 1013 f f and Annex II (the "Equine Prohibited List"). 

8.1.4 The Equine Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rules ("EADMCR"), 1 s t 

Edition, effective as of 1 June 2006 with modifications effective as of 1 June 

2006 with modifications effective as of 1 June 2007 and 10 April 2008. 

8.2. Particularly relevant parts of the FEI Statutes are set out here: 

Article 1.2 

The objectives of the FEI are: 

...To establish Statutes, General Regulations and Sport Rules for the conduct of 

International Events in the FEI Equestrian Disciplines, and to co-ordinate and 

supervise their technical organization. 

Article 34 

34.1 Subject to Articles 34.2 and 34.4, the FEI Tribunal shall decide all cases 

submitted to it by or through the Secretary General, whether Appeals from or matters 

not otherwise under the jurisdiction of the Ground Jury or Appeal Committee. These 

cases may be: 

(i) Any infringement of the Statutes, General Regulations, Sport Rules, or Procedural 

Regulations of the General Assembly or of violation of the common principles of 

behavior, fairness, and accepted standards of sportsmanship, whether or not arising 

during a FEI meeting or Event; 

(ii) Any issue of interpretation of the Statutes, General Regulations, and Sport Rules; 

(Hi) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article, the FEI Tribunal may 

review and decide upon any matter involving abuse of horses. 

Article 37 

37.1 The regime ofpenalties is set forth in the General Regulations and/or applicable 

Sport Rules. 

37.2 All penalties imposed by a competent body of the FEI or the CAS shall be 

accepted by all National Federations and enforced by the FEI and all National 

Federations concerned. 
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37.3 All penalties validly imposed by National Federations which relate to 

participation in International Events and activities under the jurisdiction of the FEI 

shall be recognized and enforced by the FEI and all National Federations. 

8.3. Of the GRs in place at the relevant time, the Panel notes in particular: 

Article 118 

1. The Person Responsible for a Horse has legal responsibility for that Horse, 

including responsibility under the GRs and the ' VRs and unless otherwise stated is 

liable under the Legal System (Chapter VIII). 

2. It is the obligation of the Person Responsible and of every other person subject to 

the Statutes, GRs and Sport Rules to know the Statutes, GRs and relevant Sport Rules, 

and lack of such knowledge does not relieve these persons from liabilities under the 

Statutes, GRs and Sport Rules. 

3. The Person Responsible shall be the Athlete who rides or drives the Horse during 

an Event, but the Owner and other support personnel including but not limited to 

grooms and veterinarians may be regarded as additional Persons Responsible if they 

are present at the Event or have made a relevant Decision about the Horse. In 

vaulting, the lunger shall be an additional Person Responsible. 

4.... 

5. The Person Responsible, together with the Chef d'Equipe if present, is responsible 

for the condition, fitness and management andfor declaring or scratching of each and 

every Horse under his jurisdiction. 

6. The Person Responsible is responsible for any act performed in the stables to any 

Horse under his jurisdiction, by himself or by any other person with access to the 

Horse, and is responsible while riding, driving or exercising any Horse under his 

jurisdiction. The Person Responsible is not relieved from such responsibility as a 

result of the lack or insufficiency of stable security. 

7. I f , for any reason, the Person Responsible is unable or is prevented from caring for 

the Horses under his jurisdiction he must immediately notify the Secretary of the OC 

and the Veterinary Commission. 

Article 143.1 

/. Medication Control and Anti-Doping provisions are stated in the Anti- Doping 

Rules for Human Athletes, in conjunction with The World Anti-Doping Code, and in 

the Equine Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rules. 

Article 169 

1. In deciding on the appropriate penalties to be imposed, the following factors shall 

be taken into consideration, together with any other relevant factors: 
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1.1. Whether the action or omission resulted in an unfair advantage to the offender or 

an Athlete; 

1.2. Whether the action or omission resulted in a material disadvantage to any other 

person or body involved; 

1.3. Whether the action or omission involved the maltreatment of Horses; 

1.4. Whether the action or omission affected the dignity or integrity of any person 

involved in the sport; 

1.5. Whether the action or omission involved fraud, violence or abuse or similar 

criminal acts. 

1.6. Whether the action or omission was deemed to be deliberate. 

2. An oral or written warning is appropriate in cases of minor violations or 

contraventions committed unintentionally and without significant consequences. 

3. A fine is appropriate particularly in cases where the offender has acted negligently. 

4 

5. A Suspension, on such terms and subject to conditions as the FEI Tribunal may 

impose, is appropriate in cases of intentional or very negligent violations or 

contravention. In certain cases Suspension may be automatic under the Statutes, GRs 

or Sport Rules. 

5.1. Suspension must be for a stated period and during that period the person, Horse 

or body suspended may take no part in Competitions or Events as an Athlete, Horse 

or Official or in the organisation of, or participation in, any Event under the 

jurisdiction of the FEI or any Event under the jurisdiction of an NF in accordance 

with Statutes Article 37. 

5.2. In deciding when any Suspension will commence, the appropriate body shall, in 

order to achieve a just penalty, have regard to the gravity of the offence. 

6. 

6.1. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary indicated in paragraphs 3 to 5 above, 

the penalties provided for in the EADMCRs will be applicable in cases falling under 

EADMCR provisions. 

6.2. Abuse of Horses in any form (rapping, abnormal sensitisation or desensitisation 

of limbs, banned schooling methods etc.) shall entail a fine of up to 15,000.- and/or a 

Suspension of a minimum of three (3) months up to life; 
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8.4. Article 1013 of the Veterinary Regulations (11th Edition), stated as follows: 

Persons Responsible are advised of the following: 

1. Labels on veterinary preparations, proprietary medicinal products, tonics, herbal 

remedies and manufactured compound feeds do not always list the constituents in full. 

These products may therefore contain Prohibited Substances. (VR Annex VII) 

2. Many substances can be absorbed through horses ' skin (especially when the skin is 

damaged or inflamed) and may be detected by an analytical laboratory. 

3. The Person Responsible is responsible for the supervision of his/her horse at all 

times. 

4. Persons Responsible must deposit all syringes, needles and Prohibited Substances 

into safekeeping with the Veterinary Commission/Delegate prior to the 

commencement of the event. Any person other than a veterinarian authorised by the 

Veterinary Commission/Delegate found in possession of syringes, needles or any 

Prohibited Substance(s) will be deemed to have contravened these Regulations and is 

liable to be penalised. Any horse for which this latter person is responsible or which 

is present in the vicinity of where the incident occurred will be submitted to 

Medication Control in accordance with VR Art. 1017. 

7. The FEI Competitor Guide to Doping and Medication Control in Horses is 

available from the FEI Veterinary Department or can be downloaded from the web 

site 

(http://www.fei.org/Athletes_AND_Horses/Medication_Control_^^ 

ges/lnf ormation. aspx). 

8.5. The following excerpts of the E A D M C R are of particular relevance: 

Scope 

The present EADMC Rules are effective as of 1 June 2006. They must be read in 

conjunction with the Statutes, the General Regulations and the Veterinary 

Regulations. 

These EADMC Rules shall apply to the FEI, and each Participant in the activities of 

the FEI by virtue of the Participant's membership, accreditation, or participation in 

the FEI, or its activities or Events. 

To be eligible for participation in FEI events, an athlete must be registered with the 

FEI and/or be a registered member of a FEI National Federation. 

Each National Federation shall guarantee that all registered international athletes 

under its jurisdiction accept the Statutes, Regulations and Rules of the FEI, including 

these EADMC Rules which take into account the principles of the World Anti-Doping 

Code. 
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Each National Federation agrees to ensure that all Testing at FEI Events complies 

with these EADMC Rules. 

These EADMC Rules shall apply to all Doping Controls and Medication Controls at 

FEI Events. 

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITION OF ANTI-DOPING AND MEDICATION CONTROL 

VIOLATIONS 

An anti-doping violation is defined as the occurrence of one or more of the anti

doping rule violations set forth in Article 2.1 through Article 2.6 of these Rules. 

[Emphasis added here and below]. 

ARTICLE 2 ANTI-DOPING AND MEDICATION CONTROL RULE VIOLATIONS 

The Equine Prohibited List includes three classes of Prohibited Substances: 

• Doping; 

• Medication Class A; and 

• Medication Class B. 

Where Doping Prohibited Substances or Prohibited Methods are involved, the 

following constitute anti-doping rule violations; where Medication Class A or 

Medication Class B Prohibited Substances are involved, the following constitute 

medication control rule violations: 

2.1 The presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a 

Horse's bodily Sample 

2.1.1 It is each Person Responsible's personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited 

Substance is present in his or her Horse's body during an Event. Persons 

Responsible are responsible for any Prohibited Substance found to be present in 

their Horse's bodily Samples. Accordingly, it is not necessary that intent, fault, 

negligence or knowing Use on the Person Responsible's part be demonstrated in 

order to establish an anti-doping or medication control violation under Article 2.1. 

ARTICLE 3 PROOF OF DOPING OR MEDICATION CONTROL VIOLATION 

3.1 Burdens and Standards of Proof 

The FEI shall have the burden of establishing that an anti-doping rule violation or 

medication control rule violation has occurred. The standard of proof shall be 

whether the FEI has established a rule violation to the comfortable satisfaction of the 

Hearing Body bearing in mind the seriousness of the allegation which is made. This 

standard ofproof in all cases is greater than a mere balance of probability but less 

than proof beyond a reasonable doubt. Where these Rules place the burden of proof 
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upon the Person Responsible alleged to have committed an anti-doping or medication 

control rule violation to rebut a presumption or establish specified facts or 

circumstances, the standard ofproof shall be by a balance of probability. 

3.2 Methods of Establishing Facts and Presumptions 

Facts related to rule violations may be established by any reliable means, including 

admissions. 

ARTICLE 4 THE EQUINE PROHIBITED LIST 

4.1 Incorporation of the Equine Prohibited List 

These Rules incorporate the Equine Prohibited List which is published and revised by 

the FEIfrom time to time. 

4.3 Criteria for Including Substances and Methods on the Equine Prohibited List 

The FEFs determination of the Prohibited Substances and Prohibited Methods that 

will be included on the Equine Prohibited List shall be final and shall not be subject 

to challenge by a Person Responsible. 

ARTICLE 8 RIGHT TO A FAIR HEARING 

8.1 Hearings arising out of FEI Testing or Tests at International Events 

8.1.1 The FEI Hearing Body shall decide all cases of violation of these rules, unless 

the Person Responsible has waived his or her right to a hearing and agreed to an 

administrative process. 

8.1.7 Decisions of the FEI Hearing Body may be appealed to the Court of 

Arbitration for Sport as provided in Article 12. 

8.2 Principles for a Fair Hearing 

All decisions and hearings pursuant to Article 8.1 shall respect the following 

principles: 

[The principles are then set out.] 

ARTICLE 10 SANCTIONS ON INDIVIDUALS 

10.1 Imposition of Ineligibility and Fine for Doping Prohibited Substances and 

Prohibited Methods 
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Except for Medication Class A or Medication Class B Prohibited Substances, the 

period of Ineligibility imposed for a violation of Article 2.1 (presence of a 

Prohibited Substance), or Article 2.2 (Use of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited 

Method) shall be: 

First violation; Up to two (2) years'Ineligibility. 

A Fine of up to CHF 15,000.—shall also be imposed for any anti-doping rule 

violation. 

However, the Person Responsible shall have the opportunity in each case, before a 

period of Ineligibility or Fine is imposed, to establish the basis for eliminating or 

reducing this sanction as provided in Article 10.5. 

10.5 Elimination or Reduction of Period of Ineligibility Based on Exceptional 

Circumstances 

10.5.1 If the Person Responsible establishes in an individual case involving a rule 

violation under Article 2.1 (presence of a Prohibited Substance) or Use of a 

Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method under Article 2.2 that he or she bears 

No Fault and No Negligence for the violation, the otherwise applicable period of 

Ineligibility and other sanctions shall be eliminated. When a Prohibited Substance is 

detected in a Horse's Sample in violation of Article 2.1 (presence of a Prohibited 

Substance), the Person Responsible must also establish how the Prohibited Substance 

entered the Horse's system in order to have the period of Ineligibility and other 

sanctions eliminated. ... 

10.5.2 This Article 10.5.2 applies only to rule violations involving Article 2.1 

(presence of a Prohibited Substance), Use of a Prohibited Substance ... If a Person 

Responsible establishes in an individual case involving such violations that he or she 

bears No Significant Fault and No Significant Negligence, then the period of 

Ineligibility and other sanctions may be reduced. When a Prohibited Substance is 

detected in a Horse's Sample in violation of Article 2.1 (presence of a Prohibited 

Substance), the Person Responsible must also establish how the Prohibited Substance 

entered his or her Horse's system in order to have the period of Ineligibility and other 

sanctions reduced. 

APPENDIX1- DEFINITION 

Equine Prohibited List. The list identifying the Prohibited Substances and Prohibited 

Methods as published from time to time under the direction of the Secretary General. 
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Event. An Event as defined in the FEI General Regulations. 

Fine. A consequence of an anti-doping or medication control rule violation whereby 

the Person Responsible receives a financial penalty. 

Hearins Body. The FEI Judicial Committee or a panel of members thereof or other 

such body as provided for in the FEI Statutes. 

Horse. A horse, pony or other member of the genus Equus competing in an FEI 

discipline. 

In-Competition. An In-Competition test is a test where a Person Responsible is 

selected for testing in connection with a specific Competition on the day the Person 

Responsible is competing. 

Ineligibility. A consequence of an anti-doping or medication control rule violation 

whereby the Person Responsible, Horse or Person is barred for a specified period of 

time from participating in any Competition or Event or other activity or funding as 

provided in Article 10.8. 

International Event. An Event where the FEI, International Olympic Committee, or 

International Paralympic Committee is the ruling body for the Event or appoints the 

technical officials for the Event. 

No Fault or No Neelieence. The Person Responsible's establishing that he or she did 

not know or suspect, and could not reasonably have known or suspected even with the 

exercise of utmost caution, that he or she had Used on the Horse, or the Horse's 

system otherwise contained a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method. 

No Significant Fault or No Simificant Neslisence. The Person Responsible's 

establishing that his or her fault or negligence, when viewed in the totality of the 

circumstances and taking into account the criteria for No Fault or Negligence, was 

not significant in relationship to the anti-doping or medication control rule violation. 

Participant. Any Person Responsible or Horse. 

Person. A natural Person or an organization or other entity. 

Person Responsible. A Person Responsible for a Horse as defined in the FEI General 

Regulations in force from time to time. 

Prohibited Substance. Any substance so described on the Equine Prohibited List 

including its Metabolites and Markers. Prohibited Substances include Doping, 

Medication Class A, and Medication Class B substances. 
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8.6. As acknowledged and agreed by the parties by virtue of Article 35.3 of the FEI 

Statutes the merits of the dispute are governed by Swiss law. According to Article 

R58 of the CAS Code, Swiss law, having been chosen by the parties, is used, so far as 

material, by the Panel complementarity to the above regulations. 

9. ADMISSIBILITY 

9.1. Article R49 of the CAS Code provides that the default time limit of 21 days does not 

apply where the relevant sports body provides for a time limit in its regulations as is 

the case with the FEI. 

9.2. The period within which notice of appeal must be filed is 30 days from dispatch of the 

FEI Tribunal's decision, as provided for by Article 12.3 of the E A D M C R , or 30 days 

from the date on which the Secretary General of the FEFs notification of the FEI 

Tribunal's decision was received by the National Federation of the Person 

Responsible, as provided for by paragraph 6.2 of Article 165 of the GRs. 

9.3. The Decision is dated 22 October 2010. Notice of appeal was given on 20 November 

2010. 

9.4. Mr Bucci therefore satisfies the time limit of 30 days from dispatch of the Decision 

and the appeal is admissible. 

10. SUMMARY OF E A C H SIDE'S MAIN ARGUMENTS 

10.1. The following is a summary of the main arguments of each side. It does not seek to 

set out in detail all of the arguments that each side, but all of those arguments, 

whether made in writing and/or orally, were carefully considered by the Panel. 

10.2. In written submissions filed on his behalf, Mr Bucci submitted that: 

10.2.1. The Decision was the fruit of an incorrect and superficial analysis of the facts 

by the FEI Tribunal based on assumptions and comments with which he did 

not agree, and were adopted on the foundation of arguments which were 

themselves contradictory. 

10.2.2. Mr Bucci's conduct did not cause Mr Cardone to employ the Prohibited 

Substances. Mr Bucci acted with neither fault nor negligence. Even i f he had 

acted differently, for example i f there had been no language barriers, the 

outcome (that is to say the use of Prohibited Substances) would have 

remained the same. 

10.2.3. If Mr Bucci is at fault, such fault is not significant and his sanction, 

compared with that imposed on Mr Cardone was excessive. 

10.2.4. If a suspension is to be imposed on Mr Bucci, it should be limited to the 

period of time for which Mr Bucci has already been suspended. 
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10.3. At the hearing itself, Mr Cecconi essentially submitted on Mr Bucci' s behalf that: 

10.3.1. It was not possible for Mr Bucci to know what substances were inside the 

white bottle (at the relevant time). 

10.3.2. Similarly, Mr Cardone could not know whether the substances inside the 

bottle were in line with anti-doping regulations (at the relevant time). 

10.3.3. The FEI had provided no evidence of any meetings involving riders or other 

members of the equestrian community being organised at which the 

dangerous nature of Capsaicin was discussed (despite their assertions of the 

same). 

10.3.4. There was no basis on which to use the maximum possible sentence in 

Article 10.1 of the EADMCRs as a starting point in calculating a suspension 

period. 

10.3.5. Capsaicin can be bought from shops unlike other Prohibited Substances. That 

should be taken into account as a mitigating factor. 

10.3.6. Mr Cardone was an experienced groom, having worked for top riders for 15 

years. He was already aware of anti-doping issues. 

10.3.7. Mr Cardone had been told by Mr Bucci to call either Mr Bucci or a vet i f 

there appeared to be any need to administer any unusual medicament or 

cream. 

10.3.8. The tack box was closed and locked. It was accessible only to the groom, and 

not to anybody. 

10.3.9. The Ahlmann case should be distinguished on the basis that in this case a 

third party intervened. 

10.3.10. Insofar as the FEI Tribunal relied on the incorrect assertion made by the FEI 

that Mr Bucci was the owner, as well as the rider, of the horse, to increase the 

level of penalty imposed on Mr Bucci, that was wrong. 

10.3.11. The doctrine of ultra petita was not relevant in the present case because, in 

Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 of the E A D M C R , the CAS is given general 

discretion to lower the penalty from 2 years, complementing the general 

discretion found in Article 10.1. 

10.3.12. The fact that Mr Bucci had previously tried to rid himself of the bottles 

supported his case that the use of Prohibited Substances at the Event was 

unintentional. 

10.4. The FEI submitted that: 

10.4.1 The E A D M C R operate a strict liability regime. Mr Bucci cannot be 

exonerated, regardless of whether or not he was at fault or negligent. 
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10.4.2 By, for example, paragraph 3 of Article 118 of the GRs, Mr Bucci as PR is 

responsible for, among other things, that which is acrministered to the horse. 

10.4.3 Mr Bucci was negligent in relation to stable management, disabling Mr 

Cardone from making an informed judgment about the care of the horse 

during the Event. 

10.4.4 The severity of the sanction imposed by the FEI Tribunal is appropriate in all 

the circumstances, taking into account: 

10.4.4.1 The substances involved (and their notoriety). 

10.4.4.2 The severity of the anti-doping rule violation. 

10.4.4.3 Mr Bucci's gross negligence. 

10.5. At the hearing itself, the FEI contended that: 

10.5.1 The presumption of fault had not been rebutted. 

10.5.2 The CAS did not have jurisdiction to lessen the period of ineligibility by 

applying Article 10.1 of the EADMCRs. That Article had not been relied on 

by Mr Bucci, who limited his appeal to Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 of the 

EADMCRs, and, therefore, the CAS should not take it into account, 

otherwise they would be in breach of the doctrine of ultra petita 

10.5.3 Other CAS case law, such as Kuerten, confirmed that the discretion of an FEI 

Tribunal should be reviewed by the CAS only i f a grossly disproportionate 

decision has been reached. 

10.5.4 Insofar as it was being raised again by Mr Bucci, the alleged low quantity of 

Prohibited Substances that had been found was neither proven in fact nor 

relevant in law. 

10.5.5 Whether or not the Prohibited Substances were available in shops is 

irrelevant; their use on horses was prohibited both during and outside of 

competitions. 

10.5.6 Paragraph 39 of the FEI decision should be upheld. There was nothing that 

the CAS had heard that should dislodge those findings. 

10.5.7 The FEI did not seek to rely on its prior understanding that Mr Bucci was 

both owner and rider of the horse; i f it was the case that he was only the rider 

of the horse, that should make no difference to the sanction imposed. 

10.5.8 The new evidence given at the hearing, that Mr Bucci had purchased and 

used 50 unlabelled bottles of the white cream containing Prohibited 

Substances, showed a failure on the part of Mr Bucci to check the contents of 

the bottles. It was insufficient for him to rely on any implied or express 

advice from a vet. 
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10.5.9 The Panel should draw adverse inferences from Mr Bucci's evidence that he 

had sought to dispose of the unlabelled bottles when his stables moved from 

Rome to Brescia. It would seem that Mr Bucci had harboured at that time 

concerns about the products. 

10.5.10 The Panel should reject Mr Bucci's evidence that he acted as a middle man 

between his Dutch and Italian staff since this was contradicted by his written 

submissions. He was involved in the most important matters and would not 

spend all day translating between staff. 

10.5.11 Mr Bucci was wrong to delegate responsibility for the tack box to 

Mr Cardone for the Event in early February in circumstances where 

Mr Cardone had only joined the team in early January. 

10.5.12 The degree of Mr Bucci's responsibility for the tack box is unclear, but it is 

clear that he himself did not check its contents and he did not provide clear 

instructions to his grooms about what should be in the tack box. (In 

contending this, the FEI was asking the Panel to prefer Mr Cardone's to Mr 

Bucci's evidence, Mr Bucci having said he did check the tack box). 

10.5.13 Mr Bucci should have taken appropriate measures after the 2008 Olympic 

Games (as a result of the "Capsaicin cases" that eventuated). 

10.5.14 The FEI Tribunal's sanctions should be upheld. 

10.6. Mr Bucci himself in exercise of his rights qua party made the following points: 

10.6.1 Mr Cardone had said that he, Mr Bucci, had not checked the tack box. But 

he, Mr Bucci, could have checked the tack box when Mr Cardone did not see 

him do so. 

10.6.2 Whilst it was said by Noerr L L P that he, Mr Bucci, was only involved in 

important matters, anti-doping was an important matter and not excluded 

from that concept. 

10.6.3 Testing one of the 50 bottles of white cream would cost 1000 Euros. It was 

therefore unreasonable to expect Mr Bucci to test all 50 bottles. 

10.6.4 It had been said that Mr Cardone had been in Mr Bucci's staff for too short a 

time to be given responsibility over the tack box. However, Mr Cardone had 

previously worked freelance for four riders and was therefore used to dealing 

with such matters. 

10.6.5 Mr Cardone had said that he had previously used similar creams. However, 

that did not mean he had used a cream with Prohibited Substances in it. 
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10.6.6 It was wrong to say that Mr Bucci had changed his case in terms of now 

blaming Mr Cardone. As soon as he had learned about how the substance 

entered into the horse's system and how Mr Cardone had blamed himself for 

it, Mr Bucci had said as much in March 2010. 

10.6.7 The CAS Panel should take into account Mr Bucci's honesty in 

circumstances where he could have lied and given a different account of 

events. 

11. ISSUES 

11.1. The Panel has been charged with the task of reviewing the measure of the sanction 

and must determine whether or not the FEI Tribunal should have imposed a lesser, or 

no, sanction on Mr Bucci. Accordingly, and in light of the parties' submissions, the 

issues to be decided were as follows. 

11.1.1 Whether or not a suspension of 2 years was the starting point under Article 

10.1 of the E A D M C R . If 2 years was not the starting point, how was Article 

10.1 to be construed? 

11.1.2 What degree of responsibility should Mr Bucci bear for the anti-doping 

violation? Specifically, what actions/omissions of his had led to the anti

doping violation? 

11.1.3 Whether there were any mitigating or aggravating factors and, i f so, what 

effect, i f any, they should have upon the sanctions imposed on Mr Bucci. 

11.1.4 Whether the CAS was in any way fettered in its hearing of an appeal from 

the FEI Tribunal and, i f so, to what extent. 

11.1.5 Costs. 

12. ANALYSIS 

Treatment of Capsaicin by FEI and CAS 

12.1. The E A D M C R , 1 st edition, updated on 10 April 2008 provide, under Article 10.1, for 

a suspension of up to 2 years (all figures given are for first violations), for "Doping 

Prohibited Substances and Prohibited Methods". Separately, Article 10.2 of the 1st 

edition provides for a suspension of up to 1 year for "Medication Class A Prohibited 

Substances". Article 10.3 sets out the penalties for "Medication Class B Prohibited 

Substances" and Article 10.4 sets out the suspension periods for other rule violations. 

12.2. As is clear from Article 2 of the E A D M C R set out above, the Equine Prohibited List 

(relevant to the instant case) includes three classes of Prohibited Substances: 

12.1.1. Doping. 

12.1.2. Medication Class A . 
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12.1.3. Medication Class B. 

12.3. The Equine Prohibited List, relevant to the matter in hand, is found at Annex II to the 

Veterinary Regulations which pertain to this dispute. Each class of Prohibited 

Substance is set out separately. Specific substances are not listed. Rather, types of 

substance are described. For example, and most importantly, the "Doping" class is 

described as: 

"Agents, cocktails or mixtures of substances that may affect the performance of a 

horse; masking agents; substances with no generally accepted medical use in 

competition horses; substances which are usually products prescribed for use in 

humans or other species; agents used to hypersensitise or desensitise the limbs or 

body parts; including but not limited to: 

12.4. In CAS 2008/A/1700 Deutsche Reiterliche Vereinigung e.V. v FEI & Christian 

Ahlmann, which was joined with CAS 2008/AJ 1710 Christian Ahlmann v FEI 

(together "Ahlmann"), the FEI Tribunal had found (paragraph 20 of Ahlmann) that: 

"Based on the evaluation of the evidence offered, the FEI Tribunal found that there 

had been no proof of an actual hypersensitisation of the legs of the horse Coster and 

therefore that only a "Medication Class A " offence had been established. 

12.5. As a result, the FEI Tribunal imposed a suspension of four months on Mr Ahlmann 

(as well as a fine). 

12.6. The Deutsche Reiterliche Vereinigung e.V. successfully appealed the decision. The 

CAS substituted the suspension of 4 months for one of 8 months. The CAS also found 

that Capsaicin fell into the Doping class as opposed to merely the Medication Class A 

category: 

87. On the basis of the ample evidence put forward by the experts, the Panel harbours 

no doubt that Capsaicin is a prohibited substance having first an hyper sensitising 

effect and then a pain relieving effect. 

88. In particular, all the experts heard by the Panel agreed that a treatment with a 

Capsaicin-basedproduct has an unavoidable two-step effect: 

- Firstly, when applied to the skin, Capsaicin induces an immediate sensation of 

burning and pain. This effect is caused by the interaction with receptors located on 

sensory nerve terminals and causes a skin sensitisation. In other words, after topical 

administration, Capsaicin causes a sensation comparable to an inflammatory 

reaction with stimulation of the nerves, which can last between 10 minutes to 2 hours. 

This phenomenon is called hyperalgesia as it has a hyper sensitising effect. 

- Secondly, the burning sensation is replaced by an analgesic effect and removal of 

pain by desensitisation. As explained in the instruction leaflet for Equi-block, 

Capsaicin "depletes and prevents the accumulation of Substance P. Substance P is a 
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little known chemical that triggers the pain signal sent to the brain". The loss of 

sensation of pain results from an interruption in the nervous system pathway between 

the injured area sense and the brain. This effect can last between 2 and 3 hours. 

89. The Panel must accept the unanimous experts ' opinion, according to which the 

above effects are necessarily consecutive, as the analgesic effect is the consequence of 

the hypersensitising effect. It is not possible to obtain the decrease of the pain 

perception without passing through the hyperalgesia stage. Capsaicin has an 

analgesic effect because, previously, it hypersensitises the body part on which it is 

applied. In the Panel's view, the fact that Capsaicin is also a pain-reliever does not 

and cannot elude the fact that it is indeed an "agent used to hypersensitise or 

desensitise the limbs or body parts", thus to be considered as a doping substance. 

90. Based on the above, the Panel finds that by establishing the presence of Capsaicin 

in the bodily'samples of the horse Cöster, the FEI has proven that, at some phase, 

some part of the horse's body has necessarily been hyper sensitised and, accordingly, 

that a doping offence - as defined by the FEI Equine Prohibited List - has effectively 

occurred. 

12.7. Neither the classification of Capsaicin nor the potential suspension of up to 2 years 

was in dispute in this case. 

12.8. In CAS 2009/A/1168 Hansen v FEI ^Hansen"), Capsaicin was treated as a 

Medication Class A substance. 

12.9. At paragraph 12.1, the CAS Panel noted that: 

"Since none of the parties requested the Panel to go beyond the discussion of 

capsaicin as a medication A substance the Panel did not examine whether in parallel 

to a medication A substance also a doping substance was given and whether in such 

situation of a double nature of a substance the case needed to be handled as an anti

doping rule violation and not merely as a violation of a medication A rule, see 

Christian Ahlmann v FEI CAS 2008/A/l 710 paras 87ff" 

12.10. Hence at paragraph 22.1 of Hansen the CAS Panel stated that the period of 

ineligibility could be up to 1 year for a first offence. 

12.11. Since the Event the FEI have replaced the E A D C M R with a 1st edition effective 5 

April 2010. Article 10.2 of these rules provide for, in the case of a first violation, 

"Two (2) years Ineligibility; A Fine of CHF 15,000 unless fairness dictates otherwise, 

and appropriate costs" The words "up to" preceding the period of ineligibility have 

been removed from these newer rules. 

12.12. However, in both the rules in place from 10 April 2008 and those in place from 5 

April 2010, Article 10.5 allows for the "Elimination or Reduction of Period of 

Ineligibility Based on Exceptional Circumstances". 
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13. ANALYSIS 

Construction of the Rules 

13.1. As stated above, the rales in place at the time of the offence (ie February 2010) as 

distinct from the rules in place from 5 April 2010, ie before the FEI Tribunal's 

hearing, specified that prima facie sanction for breach of the provisions of (specify) 

was suspension for "up to 2 years", whereas the latter regulations specified "2 years'". 

It was common ground that the former not the latter were to be applied. There is no 

engagement of the lex mitior, since the latter regulations were more rather than less 

severe than the former. 

13.2. The applicable regulations did not, however, specify the factors which would 

determine what period of suspension was appropriate in the spectrum from 0 to 2 

years. The provisions of 10.5.1 (no fault) which allows for the elimination of the 

sanction or 10.5.2 (no significant fault) which allows for the diminution of the 

sanction cannot be engaged, i f at all, until the presumptive period is identified. To 

contend, as did the FEI, that the presumptive period is always 2 years is to confuse 

and conflate the new rule with the old and indeed makes no sense of the policy 

decision (itself unassailed) to substitute the new fixed period for the old flexible one. 

13.3. Legislative provisions which provide maximum sentences for criminal offences are in 

no way unusual, certainly in common law jurisdictions. Equally it is not unusual for 

legislation to provide no express guidance as to what factors are to be taken into 

account by courts in determining whether the maximum or some lesser penalty should 

be imposed. This vacuum is filled by judicial decision. 

13.4. Judges must axiomatically in the exercise of their sanctioning discretion take into 

account only those factors which are relevant eg the seriousness of the particular 

offender's conduct, or the need to deter and eliminate from consideration those factors 

which are irrelevant, eg the race or gender of the offender. In the Panel's view, 

equivalent reasoning must apply in the context of a disciplinary provision such as 

Article 10.1. It seems to the Panel that the degree of care (or lack of it) taken by a 

person charged with the offence must fall into the category of palpably relevant 

factors. The Panel can see no basis for excluding such factors merely because they 

are expressly replicated in later provisions of the same Article. Furthermore the same 

perception of the Panel in the Ahlmann case of the difference between a fixed and a 

maximum sentence led it to the conclusion that the Panel must take into account 

proportionality. They articulated that conclusion as follows at paragraph 100 

"...in contrast to anti-doping rules applicable to humans, equine anti-doping rules 

provide sanctions "up to" a given maximum, with regard to both the ineligibility 

period and the pecuniary fine (see supra at 97). In the Panel's view, this means that 

the Panel must take into account proportionality considerations in view of any 

aggravating or mitigating factors." 
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13.5. The Panel respectfully agrees. 

13.6. The most important criterion to deploy in exercise of discretion when fixing a 

sanction is indeed the degree of fault/negligence. In using this criterion it seems to 

the Panel that in principle the starting point for a sanction under Article 10.1 should 

be: no fault/negligence: no sanction; no significant/little fault: 6 months; standard 

fault/negligence: 1 year; significant fault: 18 months; intent: 2 years. Once the 

sanction is fixed by reference to this spectrum other relevant criteria may be taken into 

account. 

14. ANALYSIS 

Facts Found 

14. 1 It is therefore necessary in the light of the Panel's construction of the regulations to 

find facts material to the disposition of this appeal. The Panel, as already noted, heard 

Mr Cardone as a witness and Mr Bucci as a party. There was no documentary trail; 

and certain persons whose testimony might have illuminated obscure corners in the 

story, notably the two Dutch grooms Vivienne Verriths and Lineke Potters were not 

called. In the circumstances the Panel had to make the best assessment that it could of 

the credibility of rider and groom, whose evidence was not always consistent, either 

with each others' evidence or with submissions earlier made on Mr Bucci's behalf, 

both before the FEI and in Tribunal and before the Panel. The Panel also had to give 

consideration to the inherent probabilities. 

14. 2 The basic facts, as the Panel finds them, were these. 

14. 3 At some time in the distant past at least a decade ago, when Mr Bucci's stables were 

in Rome, he started to purchase unlabelled bottles of a white cream from a 

veterinarian whose identity he declined to disclose. The cream was apparently said by 

the veterinarian to be helpful as a muscle relaxant for horses. Mr Bucci accepted his 

word for it, and took no steps to verify the composition of the cream. In this failure 

lay the seeds of the future problem. 

14. 4 At a later date, some three, four or five years ago (the precise year matters not) 

Mr Bucci moved his stable from Rome to Brescia and no longer sourced such cream 

from the previous veterinarian. It is probable, in the Panel's view, that his supply was 

not exhausted, and there would have been no need for him to waste it. 

14. 5 It appears from the evidence of Mr Cardone that such cream was still being used by 

Vivienne Veriths, in the Netherlands, whither in January 2010 Mr Bucci had moved 

his stable, at which time also Mr Cardone who had previously operated on a freelance 

basis with other riders in Italy became his groom. A bottle of the same cream was 

taken in the tack box to Abu Dhabi. (There is no evidence to support an alternative 

hypothesis that it was purchased in Abu Dhabi.) 
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14. 6 Both Mr Bucci and Mr Cardone claim to have scrotinised the contents of the tack box 

before its transport from the Netherlands to Abu Dhabi. The Panel accept that this 

was done, certainly for the purpose of ensuring that all equipment and other items 

necessary for the competition were loaded, but are not persuaded that this was also 

done for the concurrent purpose of ensuring that no product containing a prohibited 

substance was included, not least because neither had any concerns about such 

possibility. 

14. 7 In any event, it is not in issue that neither Mr Bucci nor Mr Cardone noted the 

presence of the bottle in the tack box. This was unsurprising since it would have been 

both unremarkable. Neither had any reason to believe that the cream contained 

Capsaicin or Nonivamide (as the Panel also find) so that even i f either had noticed it, 

it would have excited no reaction. 

14. 8 The cream was used by Mr Cardone on the horse's back in the belief that it might 

ease the pain from which the horse apparently suffered during the four day 

competition in Abu Dhabi: and not to enhance its performance. He had, on his own 

evidence, no difficulty in finding it on an appropriate shelf in the tack box for 

(seemingly) benign medicaments. 

14. 9 The Panel need not dwell on the details of the horse's participation or performance in 

the competition since it has no bearing on the issues that the Panel has to decide. 

14. 10 The key question then is what steps did Mr Bucci take to ensure that Mr Cardone did 

not administer a prohibited substance to the horse? 

14. 11 Here it is necessary to consider how the explanations developed. The starting point 

was the letter from the FEI to Mr Bucci dated 6 May 2010 which invited an 

explanation for the presence of the prohibited substance in the following terms: 

"Please find enclosed the Data Pack reporting the results of the confirmatory 

analysis of the sample 5502103 carried out at the HKJC, Racing Laboratory 

Department, Hong Kong. 

As these results confirm the presence of the Prohibited Substances Capsaicin and 

Nonivamide, we kindly ask you to prove us by 20 May 2010 with your explanation 

and any relevant evidence that may help you to reduce or eliminate the period of 

eligibility or other sanctions according to Article 10.5 of the FEI Equine Anti-Doping 

and Medication Control Rules, such as a written record from the treating veterinarian 

of the horse indicating all treatments prescribed and administered to the horse during 

the six months prior to the event, and a statement from the groom. " 

14. 12 On 25 May 2010, Noerr L L P , Mr Bucci's then lawyers, replied in a letter which 

contained the following passages: 

"Mr Bucci does not contest the results of the analysis of sample 5502103 carried out 

at the Hong Kong Jockey Club (HKJC), Racing Laboratory Department. 
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However, Mr Bucci did not administer any prohibited substance on his horse Kanebo, 

but has found an explanation for the test results after having spoken intensively with 

his team, in particular the veterinaries and grooms. 

In detail: 

A. The facts 

Apparently, Mr Bucci's horse Kanebo was treated during the event in Abu Dhabi on 

2-6 February 2010 on the back with a muscle relaxant containing Capsaicin and 

Nonivamide, what lead [sic] to the testing results in the A and B sample. 

In the beginning, Piergiorgio Bucci could not explain these results. This is why he 

asked for an opening of the B-sample in the first place. Mr Bucci never used 

prohibited substances in his whole career. He has been through various doping tests 

which never showed anything indicating a violation of the FEI Rules. On the 

contrary, being a clean sportsman Mr Bucci always strictly abided by the FEI Equine 

Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rules (EADMC Rules). 

As Mr Bucci found out now one of his new grooms, Mr Giancarlo Cardone, applied 

the muscle relaxant to Kanebo during the Abu Dhabi event in February 2010 in order 

to reduce the horse's stiffness on its back. 

1. Prior to the event 

To understand how the muscle relaxant was used by Giancarlo during the event it is 

necessary to understand the background of the competition in Abu Dhabi and the 

incidents prior to it. 

On January [sic], Mr Bucci moved from Italy to Holland (Weert). Therefore, he had 

to build a new team of grooms and vets for his stable. One of Mr Bucci 's old grooms, 

Mrs Vivienne Verrith, who was responsible for the stable until this time and who 

worked almost three years for Mr Bucci, was about to leave Mr Bucci's team. She 

explained to her successor, Mrs Lineke Potters, how to manage the stable. Vivienne 

is an experienced groom and both Vivienne and Lineke speak Dutch, so Mr Bucci was 

only involved in the most important matters. [Emphasis added]. 

Lineke in turn, being the new groom in charge for the management of the horses, 

briefed Giancarlo, who was also new in Mr Bucci's team. 

While being on a competition in Holland, the grooms prepared the event in 

Abu Dhabi. Only now Mr Bucci found out that Giancarlo put a muscle relaxant into 

the tack box, which was brought to the Abu Dhabi event. 

This muscle relaxant is a white cream, which was not supposed to be brought to the 

tournament, since it contains the substances Capsaicin and Nonivamide. The cream 

was normally only used at home in the stable for horses which were not participating 

at anv competitions. Kanebo was never treated with this muscle relaxant. Mr Bucci 
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was not aware of the fact that his grooms brought the medication to the Abu Dhabi 

event. The muscle relaxant was given to Mr Bucci by his old vet for the treatment of 

his horses around three and a half year s ago. 

Bringing this muscle relaxant to an official tournament happened by mistake because 

Mr Bucci's team was new (the event in Abu Dhabi was only the second tournament 

after Mr Bucci moved to Holland) and the grooms did not have the necessary routine, 

yet. Moreover, due to the different linguistic backgrounds there has been a 

misunderstanding between Giancarlo and the Dutch speaking grooms. " 

14. 13 A reasonable reading of that passage in the letter is that Mr Bucci had delegated the 

giving of instructions on anti-doping matters to the Dutch grooms, and that it was 

linguistic difficulties which resulted in Mr Cardone's lack of understanding of his 

obligations. Certainly at that point in the letter no reference at all had been made to 

Mr Bucci himself giving any relevant instructions to Mr Cardone and the suggestion 

that he was concerned only with "important matters" in context suggests the contrary. 

14.14 It is, however, fair to point out that at later stages in the letter the following references 

occur: 

"... this muscle relaxant should have never been brought to the event but was put in 

the tack box. As there was a misunderstanding - probably due to the language 

barrier between the Dutch grooms and Giancarlo - Giancarlo administered the 

cream on the back of the horse. " 

"Please also note that Giancarlo was instructed not to apply any forms of medication 

or treatments on Mr Bucci's horses without prior approval, but did not consider in 

this moment to do anything wrong. " 

The groom Giancarlo was well instructed and supervised by Mr Bucci. However, 

Giancarlo 's actions were totally out of the normal course of conduct, since - although 

being a new member of the team - he clearly was instructed to ask Mr Bucci before 

applying any creams or any medical products on the horse ". 

14. 15 This appears to suggest that Mr Bucci did indeed give some instruction, although it is 

unspecific as to when and where it was given. 

14.16 Mr Cardone in a written statement received by the FEI on 30 June 2010, which said 

pursuant to their request of 21 June 2010, inter alia (in translation): 

"... Kanebo showed a slight stiffness on his back; it did not appear at all serious to 

the extent that I thought this small problem could be resolved with a good massage. I 

found, in the trunk, a muscle relaxing cream and used it to give Kanebo a back 

massage. I had been instructed not to give any medicine to the horse (the Italian is 
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"medicamento ", which extends beyond medicines stricto sensu), but I never imagined 

that a back massage could result in any doping problems. Therefore, it was in no way 

my intention to better the horse's performance or to dope the horse and I wanted only 

to give to Kanebo some relief." 

14. 17 This suggests that Mr Cardone did receive the instructions, but does not resolve 

whether it was from Mr Bucci or from the Dutch grooms, or indeed from someone 

else entirely. 

14. 18 The Panel notes from the FEI Tribunal's decision (paragraph 28) that Mr Bucci did 

not (unlike Mr Cardone) provide a written statement to the Tribunal. However, his 

and Mr Cardone's oral evidence is summarised as follows (paragraphs 26, 28 and 29 

of the FEI Tribunal's decision) : 

26. Mr. Cardone, assisted by an interpreter, testified with respect to the circumstances 

leading to the administration of the "white cream". Mr. Cardone explained that he 

was employed by the PR since January 2010 and had worked "on call" in Italy for 

several international riders prior to starting with the PR. That he had been aware, 

prior to starting working with the PR, that Anti-Doping Rules existed that applied to 

Equestrian Event [sic]. That, for the Event in Abu Dhabi, he had been accredited, and 

had received an accreditation card, for which he had to sign. Upon questioning, Mr. 

Cardone explained that it was the former groom who had worked for the PR for some 

time who had put the white cream into the tack bag for the Event and not him. With 

respect to the details of the treatment, Mr. Cardone confirmed that he had been 

confused, while drafting his statement, because of the unusual scheduling of the Event. 

He confirmed that the competition after which the Horse had been MCP tested had 

taken place on Saturday, 6 February 2010. That the boot and bandage control had 

taken place after the Horse had competed on Saturday, and that the Horse had not 

competed on Sunday. Referring to the "white cream", Mr. Cardone confirmed that he 

had found the bottle in the tack box of the Horse, and that he had recognized it -

despite being unlabelled - due to its shape. That he had used the product, prior to the 

competition of Saturday, in order to "help" the Horse since the PR had told him that 

it was not "100% fit". Mr. Cardone explained never having applied this product to a 

horse before, but that he had seen other grooms doing so at the stables and that at 

[sic] his knowledge, there was only one unlabelled bottle like the one produced by the 

PR. Mr. Cardone further stated that the PR had not given him any particular 

explanations, especially as how to act in accordance with the necessary prudence 

required in international competitions, and that he had only been informed by the PR 

that he had to consult the veterinarian before giving medication to a horse. 

28. In light of the fact that the PR did not submit a statement and therefore there was 

no testimony properly before the Tribunal, the FEI declined to examine him. The PR 

then provided an oral statement explaining that when he had learnt about the positive 
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case, he had started investigations, and had finally given the white bottle to a friend of 

him [sic], who is a chemical analyst, to analyse the content of the bottle. That his 

friend had confirmed that the bottle's content contained capsaicin. That there had 

been problems with the light during the Event, prior to the Thursday evening 

competition, and that therefore, the Horse remained in the warm-up area for about an 

hour, reason for which it had a stiff back on Friday, 5 February 2010. 

29. When questioned by the Tribunal, the PR was not willing to disclose the name of 

the veterinarian from whom he had received the white bottle. He further had no 

explanation as to why the bottle, despite it being in his possession for three (3) years, 

appeared to still be half-full. The FEI then argued that even if the PR had convinced 

the Tribunal how the Prohibited Substances had entered the Horse's body, the PR had 

acted grossly negligent with respect to the rule violation ". 

14.19 Before the Panel, Mr Bucci stated that he advised Mr Cardone of the need to comply 

with anti-doping regulations when he joined Mr Bucci's team, and also instructed him 

not to use any other than standard products without checking that they were 

authorised. 

14. 20 Mr Cardone confirmed that he was given advice on the anti-doping regime from Mr 

Bucci, indeed he suggested that the advice was repeated several times, which the 

Panel is not disposed to find, given the shortness of the period in which Mr Cardone 

was employed by Mr Bucci before the Abu Dhabi competition. 

14. 21 Mr Cardone denied receipt of any instructions from the Dutch grooms. He also stated 

that he was given no particular instructions by anyone before the Abu Dhabi 

competition. 

14. 22 The Panel finds that Mr Bucci did remind Mr Cardone on his appointment as groom 

of the importance of complying with the anti-doping regime; it would have been 

extraordinary had he not done so. 

14. 23 The Panel also finds that Mr Cardone was advised by Mr Bucci of a need to avoid the 

use of other than standard products as authorised. 

14. 24 The Panel doubts that the instructions were given with any greater specificity and 

rejected the submission that this represented adequate compliance on Mr Bucci's 

behalf. He had been prepared for a number of years to make use of a cream provided 

in an unlabelled bottle from a veterinarian whose ingredients he neither knew, nor as 

it appears, asked for information about, still less exposed to any testing. As someone 

admittedly familiar not only with the Ahlmann and Pessoa cases, (referred to in the 

Noerr May letter) but an acquaintance even a friend of both well known equestrians, 

he should have been particularly sensitive to the possibility that a product used by his 

grooms which was neither tested nor authorised might contain prohibited substances. 

Yet from first to last he took no steps to ascertain whether this was so or not. 
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14. 25 His plea that he was unaware that it was still being used after he moved to Brescia, 

indeed to the Netherlands, and would or could be used in Abu Dhabi, does not assist 

him. It aggravates rather than mitigates his initial failure since it demonstrates lack of 

sufficient vigilance as to what products were being administered to his horses. 

14. 26 Mr Bucci's sins may have been those of omission rather than commission. But as a 

rider, obligations were in no way diminished because he was not, contrary to the FEI 

Tribunal's belief, also the owner - especially since the transfer of ownership to his 

relation or friend as he told the Panel, was simply to ensure compliance with 

eligibility rules for international competition. 

14. 27 The May letter refers, in mitigation, to Mr Bucci's new compliance regime: 

- Monthly instruction of the team, including the grooms, on medication issues; 

- Frequent team meetings with the grooms and the vets on how to handle medication 

and horse treatment during and before official events; 

- Double checking of all items brought to national and international tournaments; 

- Enhancement of supervision of the persons engaged during all events. 

14. 28 This new regime was, i f implemented, laudable but too late. It was not in place at the 

time of the offence. The Panel would add that while there is no regulatory obligation 

for a PR to obtain a written statement from a member of a rider's team that he or she 

has been instructed as to and understood the obligations attendant upon the anti

doping regime, the procurement of such a statement would be best evidence as to 

what instructions were given and support a PR's plea of no or no significant fault. 

Mr Cardone had, after all, no reason at all to disobey instructions about the need to 

avoid administering prohibited substances to a horse; he was an experienced groom. 

The Panel concludes that such instructions as he was given were simply inadequate. 

14. 29 In short there was no intention to dope on the side of the PR, but there was significant 

negligence. This bottle of cream whose precise dimensions were not specified to the 

Panel, but was certainly not so small as to be all but invisible to the questing eye 

managed to survive several scratinies in the context of a move from Rome to Brescia, 

from Brescia to Holland and from Holland to Abu Dhabi. This too could not have 

happened had Mr Bucci sufficiently instructed and supervised his staff. The stable 

management failed not only once, but several times. 

14. 30 The difference between the sanction imposed on Mr Bucci and that imposed on Mr 

Cardone is sufficiently explained by the FEI Tribunal at paragraph 40 of its 

determination quoted at paragraph 5 above. The premise for Mr Bucci's complaint of 

an inconsistency and lack of proportionality between penalty imposed on rider and 

groom i.e. that he gave adequate instruction to Mr Cardone is lacking. On the facts as 

found by the Panel the complaint lacks any substance. 
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Mr Cecconi for Mr Bucci submitted in his opening statement that Mr Bucci's "degree 

of responsibility" was the critical issue in the appeal. Mr Favre-Bulle for FEI did not 

dissent; indeed he went further and submitted that it was the only issue raised by the 

Notice of Appeal and that for the Panel to consider any other factor would be ultra 

petita. The Panel takes the view that this is too narrow a construction of the Notice of 

Appeal; the forensic decision to focus on the considerations set out in 10.5.1 and 

10.5.2 did not on a fair reading exclude other considerations. In any event the relief 

sought was a reduction of sanction and CAS applies the principle of ultra petita only 

to the parties requests for relief (eg. CAS 2005/A7866, CAS 2009/A/1838). 

14. 31 The Panel would add that it doubts that the doctrine of ultra petita could compel a 

court or tribunal to adopt a false construction of a legal provision. On the contrary, the 

Panel feels that it is not bound by any legal reasoning of the parties and may apply 

any provisions it deems appropriate (subject to the right to be heard) as long as the 

consequences thereof are covered by the respective requests of the Parties. In the case 

at hand, the request by Mr Bucci ("Cet appel... vise à annuler l'acte de recours, ou à 

obtenir une réduction de la sanction infligée") is formulated sufficiently broad to 

accommodate the Panel's legal reasoning. 

14. 32 The only factor relied on by the FEI Tribunal to discount from their starting point of 

two years was Mr Bucci's admission of the offence. At paragraph 39 of their decision 

the FEI Tribunal stated that: 

"As mitigating factors, the Tribunal takes into account that the PR had admitted that 

he had made a mayor [sic] mistake, both with respect to the organization of his stable 

as well with respect to the communication andformation of this support personnel. " 

14. 33 On the one hand he may, in the Panel's view, receive some credit for that but its size 

must be tempered by recognition that he had little option given the unchallenged 

laboratory findings. On the other hand, Mr Bucci still appeared, in the Panel's 

judgment, to be prone to blame others for this "mistake". This, in the Panel's view 

suffices to cancel any credit otherwise available. 

14. 34 In the end the Panel is not disposed to "tinker" with the sanction imposed by the 

Tribunal, albeit that their reasoning is not identical to that of the Tribunal (reflecting 

in part the difference in the evidence before each.) 

The Panel's Powers 

14. 35 Mr Favre-Bulle for the FEI suggested that notwithstanding the powers of the Panel to 

decide cases de novo (Article R57) and the rider's unrestricted right of appeal to CAS, 

nonetheless the Panel should not lightly depart from the assessment of the FEI expert 

tribunal as to the appropriate sanction. He relied for this proposition on the case of 

Kuerten and in particular paragraphs 7.12 to 7.15 (in section G): 
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7.12 The Panel finds the sanctions of disqualification of the Horse from the Event and 

forfeiture of all medals, points and prize money won at the Event, as well as of a 

suspension of two (2) months together with a fine of one thousand (1 '000) CHF and 

contribution of two thousand seven hundred fifty (2 750) CHF to the legal and 

analysis costs imposed by the FEI Tribunal as adequate and within the frame defined 

by article 174 FEI General Regulations and articles 9 and 10.2 EADMCR. 

7.13 In particular, with regard to the period of suspension, article 174 para 5 FEI 

General Regulations rules that "a suspension, on such terms and subject to conditions 

as the Judicial Committee may impose, is appropriate in cases of intentional or very 

negligent violations or contravention. In certain cases suspension may be automatic 

under the Statutes, Regulations or Rules. " Since Etoricoxib is a Medication Class A 

Prohibited Substance, according to article 10.2 EADMCR ineligibility of up to one (1) 

year shall be imposed for the first violation, unless the Person Responsible establishes 

the basis for eliminating or reducing this sanction. In the case at hand, no basis for 

such a reduction or elimination of the sanctions has been established. In particular the 

Appellant was responsible for the supervision of her Horse at all times and, thus, also 

for eventually moving her Horse to a permanent box without the prior cleaning of this 

box. 

7.14 In relation to proportionality, CAS's jurisprudence makes it clear that the 

sanction imposed must not be evidently and grossly disproportionate to the offence 

(see CAS 2007/AJ1217 Feyernoord Rotterdam v/UEFA para. 12.4; Hipperdinger 

v/ATP Tour, Inc. CAS 2004/A/690 para. 86; Squizzato v/FINA CAS 2005/A/830 Para. 

10.26; CAS 2005/C/976 & 986 FIFA & WADA, para. 143,). 

7.15 The Panel is satisfied that the FEI Tribunal, when determining a period of 

ineligibility of two (2) months considered the type of substance involved, the 

Appellant's professional status and the level of the Event. The factors taken into 

consideration by the FEI Tribunal are legitimate and reasonable. Moreover, the FEI 

Tribunal stayed fairly at a low limit of the applicable suspension period. The Panel, 

thus, holds the arguments provided by the FEI Tribunal as convincing and the 

sanctions imposed, therefore, as adequate and proportionate to the offence committed, 

taking into consideration all elements of the case at stake. 

14. 36 In that case the Panel in fact agreed with the Tribunal and, therefore, insofar as its 

observations can be read (which is highly debatable) as suggesting that some 

particular deference be given to the FEI Tribunal decision, they were obiter as 

unnecessary to the decision itself. The Panel would be prepared to accept that it 

would not easily "tinker" with a well-reasoned sanction, ie to substitute a sanction of 

17 or 19 months' suspension for one of 18. It would naturally (as did the Panel in 

question) pay respect to a fully reasoned and well-evidenced decision of such a 

Tribunal in pursuit of a legitimate and explicit policy. However, the fact that it might 

not lightly interfere with such a Tribunal's decision, would not mean that there is in 

principle any inhibition on its power to do so. 
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15. CONCLUSION 

15.1 Whether a particular sentence or sanction is right or wrong is often difficult of being 

measured. An exercise of judgment is precisely that - no more and no less. The 

Panel accepts that Mr Bucci had no intention to enhance the performance of the horse. 

While this had no bearing on the existence of the offence, it is obviously relevant to 

sanction. Equally the Panel finds that he was significantly at fault in the way 

identified above. 

15. 2 Mr Bucci reminded the Panel that he had investigated and ascertained the reason for 

the presence of Capacaicin and Nonivamide in the horse's urine and appeared to 

believe that he was penalised for his candour. However he would have been no better 

off had he had been unable to explain the source of the prohibited substance, a sine 

qua non of engagement of Articles 10.5.1 and 2 and, as the Panel find, by parity of 

reasoning of a clement exercise of discretion under Article 10.1. Indeed he would 

have been worse off. Eighteen months represents three quarters of the maximum 

penalty. Given Mr Bucci's degree of responsibility for the offence, the Panel finds 

this suspension and a CHF 2,500 fine to be a proportionate sanction and dismisses the 

Appeal. 

16. COSTS 

16.1 According to Article R65.1 of the Code the proceedings shall be free subject to 

Articles R65.2 and R65.4. In accordance with article R65.2 of the Code, the Court 

Office fee of CHF 500 (five hundred Swiss Francs) shall be retained by the CAS. 

16.2 Taking into account the outcome of the proceedings, the conduct and the financial 

resources of the parties as well as their statements on costs, pursuant to Article R65.3 

of the Code, the Panel finds it adequate to have Mr Bucci contribute the amount of 

CHF 5,000 (five thousand Swiss Francs) to the costs of the FEI. 
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ON THESE GROUNDS 

The Panel therefore orders as follows: 

1. The appeal filed by Mr Piergorgio Bucci on 20 November 2010 against the decision 

rendered by the FEI Tribunal on 22 October 2010 is dismissed. 

2. The decision, issued by the FEI Tribunal dated 22 October 2010, is confirmed. 

3. Mr Bucci is to contribute the sum of CHF 5,000 (five thousand Swiss Francs) to the FEFs 

costs. 

4. This award is pronounced without costs, except for the Court Office fee of CHF 500 
(five hundred Swiss Francs) already paid by Mr Bucci and which is retained by the CAS. 

5. A l l other motions or prayers for relief are dismissed. 

Lausanne, 23 June 2011 

THE COURT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 

President of the Panel 

Arbitrator Arbitrator 

A d hoc clerk 


